

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIRER Quotation

DEP15741

11100

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TO	AT	TENTION	OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. 151 Oakland Drive Oakland, MD 21550

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	ren	Tee	MS OF SAL	F S S	SHIP	·VIA		F;O.B;		FREI	BHT TEAMS	
			mo or one									
02/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		03/13/	2012			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:	30PM		
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
0001	RECLAI	1 MATION:	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LA	ND & OTE	IER PR	OPERTIE	s			
				REQU	EST FOR	ITATOUQ	DN					
	WEST IS SOI CONTR. RECLAI THE " THE S (PRES A MAN 02/29 REQUI MANDA THE B	VIRGINI LICITIN ACT TO MATION LITTLE ITE IS TON CO. DATORY /12 & I RED TO TORY PI ID. NO R. ALS L OVER	A DEP G BIE PROVI OF 14 LAURE LOCAT ON SI LO:00 ATTEN RE-BIE D ONE	ARTMES FRODE AL. 5-AC L. RUN ED IN TE PI AM. D. THIS PERSONERS IN SERVICE STORES IN THE PERSONERS IN THE PER	CHASING DENT OF END M QUALIFUL LABOR CHASING NO HIGHWAL TERRA AREBID CON ALL INTEIS MEETIN L RESULTON MAY RESULTION MAY RESULT INTERRAIN	IVIRONMENTED CONTAINED MINELL" PROJUCTA, WESTED G. FAIF IN DISEPRESENT	NTAL ITRACTO ERIALS PROJI ECT. ST VII SHALI PARTII LURE QUALII MORE XTENS	PROTECTIONS FOR THE SECT KNOW RESINIA, BE HELES ARE TO ATTEM THAN ON THE SECTION THE SECT	DON, A IE IN AS .D ON ID THE IN OF			
	POTEN OFFIC PRE-B REPRE IN DI	TIAL B IAL DO ID. FA SENTAT SQUALI	DDERS UMEN ALLURE IVE NA ELCATI DTHER IS RES	S TO (VER TO (MME O) ON O(DOCU) SPONS	ILL BE MACOMPLETE IFYING ATPROVIDE YOUTHE ATTERIST THE BITE MENTATION IBLE FOR	THIS ITENDANC YOUR COM IENDANCE D. THE N TO VER ENSURIN	WILL E AT PANY SHEE STATE IFY A	SERVE AS THE MANI AND T WILL II WILL NO TTENDANO Y HAVE	STHE DATORY RESULT DT CE.	2.12	10 E \\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Cara Par
SIGNATURE	1 -	1.	////			TELEPHONE	1 3 >	4-2450	DATE	.5	9-1)	
Mar	RR	ceruc	COL			30	1-33	1 11		TOPEN	OTED ABOV	TE T
TITLE Pres	Len PER	_	TO REC	2 -	10 932 RT NAME AN	D ADDRES	S IN SPA					

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the partles.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BÁA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entitles. the director or
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchase traders the lattice purpose to the bidder. purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The indicated by the bidder. Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NODOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.

151 Oakland Drive

Oakland, MD 21550

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEP15741

DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	reo	TER	MS OF SAL	e	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/								
BID OPENING DATE:		03/13/	2012		В	ID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY:	POD	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SHEET WILL I FAILUI ADDIT	. THE NOT ASS RE TO C ION, WE	PURCH UME A OMPLE REQU	ASING NY RE TE TH EST T	ION REQUIRED (DIVISION AND SPONSIBILITY E PRE-BID ATTI HAT ALL POTEN' D FAX NUMBER.	THE FOR A ENDAN	STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S	
	THE S	TARTING THAN 15	TIME MINU	FOR TES A	THE PRE-BID. FTER THE BEGI	BIDI BIDI	ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE G OF THE OR PARTICIPATE.	
	DIREC	TIONS T	O PRE	BID:				
	TERRA (ON TI TURN I TRACKS INTERS CO. R	ALTA, HE LEFT RIGHT O S AND P SECTION T. 94 A	PROCE) APP NTO C ROCEE WITH ND PR	ED PA ROXIM O. RT D APP CO. OCEED	ON ST. RT. 7 ST THE EAST PI ATELY 0.6 MILI . 88, CROSS O' ROXIMATELY 0.7 RT. 94. TURN APPROXIMATEL' IVEWAY ON THE	RESTO ES TO VER 1 7 MIL LEF1 Y 2.4	ON MIDDLE SCHOOL D CO. RT. 88. THE RAILROAD LES TO THE T ONTO 4 MILES TO A	
	PLANS 1) BY PROTE CONTR BURGE	& SPEC REQUES CTION, ACTOR F	S MAY T, ON OFFIC OR TH 304-	BE O CD F E OF E CD	EGG SMITH, 30 BTAINED BY TH ROM THE WV DE AML & R, WITH OR MAILING. 499, EXT. 166	E FOI PT. (NO (CALL	LLOWING METHODS: OF ENVIRONMENTAL CHAGE TO THE LAWRENCE	
	2) P ON CD AND O	LANS AN , TO PR THER AR	D SPE INT C	OMPAN PON R	ATIONS WILL BITES IN CHARLE EQUEST.	STON	, CLARKSBURG,	
SIGNATURE CAS	1 7	2 ary	rola		TELEPHOI		334-2450 DATE	3 - 9 - 12 TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15741

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. 151 Oakland Drive Oakland, MD 21550

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ë	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FHEIGHT TERMS
02/02/	2012						
BID OPENING DATE:		03/13/	2012			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		HE CON NG COS	THE RESIDENCE OF STREET	Service Control of the Control of th	LL BE RESPONSIBL	E FOR ALL	
	EXHIBI	T 5					
	TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH T AFFIDA AS EVI PROVIS VIRGIN FREE W	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID VIT MU DENCE IONS O IA COD ORKPLA	PUBL H VEN THE TH ST BE OF TH F ART E. F CE AF	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC SIGN E VEN ICLE AILUR	1D-5 PROVIDES THE PROVEMENT CONSTRUCT ON STRUCT ON STRUCT ON SUBMITS A BIT OF THE SUBMITTED ON SUBMITTED ON SUBMIT THE SUCH BID.	UCTION CONTRAC D FOR THE WORK T OF COMPLAINC WORKPLACE WITH THE BID WITH THE F THE WEST SIGNED DRUG-	T
	WITHIN	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OF S OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITT OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFOR	EN
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE RATES	CTOR OR SUBCONTEDEPARTMENT OF LOR PRESTON COUNTED TO THIS FOR THIS	ABOR MINIMUM W TY, PURSUANT PROJECT.)	Y AGE
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE
SIGNATURE	uk.	B len	rola		30/		3-9-12
TITLE Pres	ident		IN	2-1	1093215	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.

151 Oakland Drive

Oakland, MD 21550

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER DEP15741

DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

A Lea Anus		1	110 OC 011	e · · · · · · 1	enie v	A	£08	5	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT		JEH	MS OF SAL	5	SHIP V	^	т,с.ь,	<u> </u>	
02/02/	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	07/17/	0010			nrn	ODENTHE TIM	4E 0.1	: 30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		03/13/		2.271	Total Course of Division	The second secon	OPENING TIM	and on the state of the first of the state of	
Line	ďην	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BEA	UNIT PRIÇ	Ē	AMOUNT
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	RBITRATION ANY INTERES IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUME DELETED.	ST T	
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM	IS REQU PENSATI	IRED TO PRO ON IF SUCCE	OVIDE ESSFUL.	
1		THE I		CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIRE	1ENT	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA ICE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILITY UNLESS O	INSURA THERWIS	L FURNISH F NCE PRIOR T E SPECIFIEI OF INSURANC	TO NIN	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	FUL VENDOR ISK INSURAN OF THE CONT	ICE IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	D PAYA TED WI R SHALL AL BON MAY BE DCABLE IT SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. N LIE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ, A LETT ONLY BE NAL OR BU	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT OF A R BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS D BOND,	TOTAL AMOUNT IRGINIA, SHATHE SUCCESTORY AND FOUR THE CONTINUS OF THE CONTINUS OF BUSINESS REDIT SUBMEROLFOR PROJECT OF THE CKS ARE PERFORMANCE	ALL BE ESSFUL LABOR/ RACT, CHECK, BY A IN THE LTTED CTS NOT	
5.86 2.4		au intrae		SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS		L
SIGNATURE //-	S :	0 /	rnol			TELEPHONE	55 / 6 //	DATE	3-9-11
TITLE PLES	iden		5 2	-10	93215	201			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUESTED DEP1574

DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

٦	RFQ COPY
1	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
	Frank Arnold Contractors, In
	151 Oakland Drive
	Oakland, MD 21550

DATE PRINTED	TÉF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHŤ TERMS
02/02/201				ODENZHO TZME O	1 . 7 O D W
BID OPENING DATE:	03/13/		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BON OF REV	D COVERIN THE SUCCE . 11/00	G THE ROOF SSFUL VEND	A TWO (2) YEAR ING SYSTEM WILL OR.	BE A REQUIREMENT	
CEX COM EVA CON IF BID 800	PIRATION PLETE THI LUATION T TRACTOR. THE ORIGI DING DOCU -643-9748	DATE: 01/3 S ORIGINAL O DETERMIN THIS IS A NAL OMB #1 MENTS YOU OR WWW.AV	TION FORM OMB #1 1/2013) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN E YOUR ELIGIBILI REQUIREMENT UND 029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV ************************************	HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16 ATTACHED TO THE AVS OFFICE AT	•
PER STA LIC MAD CAP WV WES PRO NUM	SONS DESI TE MUST B ENSING BO ENSE. AP E BY CONT ITOL COMP 25305, PH T VIRGINI	A STATE CORING TO PE LICENSED AND IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILD . 304-558-A STATE COBIDDER TO EIR BID.	DE 21-11-11 REQU INCLUDE THE CONT	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY B IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, IRES ANY RACTORS LICENSE	E
SIGNATURE War	7 au	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTENES OF TELEPHONE	1-334-2450 DATE	3-9-12
Preside	1+	52-1	093215	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.

151 Oakland Drive

Request for Quotation

DEP15741

PAGE...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

REQ NUMBER

S DI

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

	Oakiand, i	MD 21550		25304	304-926-0499
DATE BOIL	uveo I ten	MS OF SALE	T SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRI	The state of the s	INO OF SALE	VIIII. VIII		
02/02 BID OPENING DATE		2012	RID	OPENING TIM	NE 01:30PM
			ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRIC	and the contraction of the contr
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP GAT.	HEM NUMBER	UNITPAIC	Zimooni
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: . F.C.	ink Acrold.		, I.s.
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	WV002		
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRE ORS LICENSE PRIC ACT.	D TO FURNISH OR TO ISSUAN	I A NCE OF
		АРР	LICABLE LAW		
	& REGULATION "REQUEST FOR	S, AND THE QUOTATION THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHAS INFORMATION PRO " ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERN	OVIDED IN TH PURCHASING	I RULES IE
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERB E INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICA AL OR WRITTEN, ION PROVIDED FR PARAGRAPH IS V	WHICH CONTRA OM THE SOURC	ADICTS CES AS
	COMPLETED WINOTICE TO PREPRECONSTRUC	ONSTRUCTION THIN 365 COOCEED IS RETION CONFE	N WORK SPECIFIE ALENDAR DAYS AF ECEIVED. IN TH RENCE IS REQUIR PECIFIC DATE ES	TER THE OFFI E EVENT THAT ED, THE NOTI	CCIAL C A CCE TO
	THE CONTRACT BY CUSTOM OF A TRADE GUAR PROVISION, T	HE MATERIA OR ARE SUE THE RESPE ANTEE CUST HE WORK, E	LS AND WORKMANS JECT TO THE GUA CTIVE TRADES. OM OR A SPECIAL OTH AS TO THE M	RANTEE ESTAI IN THE ABSEN GUARANTEE ATERIALS ANI	BLISHED NCE OF
DIOMATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	DATE
SIGNATURE	sk & are	rold		1-334-245	0 3-9-12
TITLE	I d	EIN F. 5	1000011	ADDRESS	S CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.

151 Oakland Drive

Oakland, MD 21550

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

REQNUMBER

DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	reb :::	TER	MS OF SAL	ε	:	HIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/02/						2 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			
BID OPENING DATE:		03/13/	2012			В	ID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU/	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		NUMBER		UNIT PRIÇE	AMOUNT
	WORKMATHE CONTRACTED TO THE CO	ANSHIP, DNTRACT ACTOR F E WORK, PAYMEN NSIBILI EFECTS MEDIED EN NOTI (B) ACTOR W ING AT AILURES ACTOR I NTEE PE S EXPEN (C) RUED AS TED FOR (D) ER DEFI	OR BE OR ON NEI T SHA TY FO APPEA AT TH CE. ILL M THE D N ANY RIOD SE. BEIN WORK GUAR NED I REIN.	CONS E YEA THER LL RE R NEG E EXP NG TH AINTA ATE O TO TH SHALL ONE-Y G AN UNDE ANTEE N THE	IDERED R FROM THE FIN LIEVE T LIGENCE WITHIN ENSE OF IN THE F THE A E NEGLI HE WORK BE COF	GUARAN THE DA IAL ACC THE CON E OR FA THE GU PROJEC ACCEPTA GENCE C THAT RECTED ARANTEE ION OF CONTRACE	TEED TE O EPTA TRAC ULTY ARAN ONTR ARAN T TO OR W DEVE THE THE REVE	FINAL PAYMENT B DESTRUCTION ANCE NOR THE CTOR OF MATERIALS, AN MITEE PERIOD SHA CACTOR UPON OF THE CONDITION OF THE WORK. WORKMANSHIP OF ELOPS DURING TH THE CONTRACTOR RIOD SHALL NOT PERFORMANCE TI EGETATION MAY B FICATIONS	CE D LL E S E
	IN PA WITHO HAVE, THAN CERTI TO TE	RT IN W UT PREJ PROVID THIRTY FIED MA RMINATE	THIS RITIN UDICE ED TH CALEN IL, R	CONTR G BY TO A AT TH DAR D ETURN	THE DII NY OTHI E CONTI AYS WRI RECEII	RECTOR ER RIGH RACTOR ITTEN N PT REQU	OF F IT OF IS O IOTIO	LLED IN WHOLE OPURCHASING, R REMEDY IT MAY GIVEN NOT LESS CE, (DELIVERED ED) OF INTENT	ВУ
	Transfer to solven dependen	(A) TS FOR	ALL T	RANSP	ORTATI	ON OF E	QUI	SION OF HIGHWAY PMENT AND	
	K. J. A.			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE I	OR TERMS A	ND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE 2/	6	7/	7.00	1.1		HELEFIN	ONE 3	,	TE 3-9-12
TITLE	my.	/ (F	EIN ,	2 (1022	11			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.

151 Oakland Drive

Oakland, MD 21550

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15741

PAGE.

Я

ADDRESS CORRES	PONDENCETO	ATTENTION OF:
. MODITEDO OPTITIFO	CHUCHTORIT	A LILL OF THE PARTY OF THE PART

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

	reo Ten	mo or orice	SHIP VIA		FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/					7 A D W
BID OPENING DATE:	00/10/	The second secon			1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRIÇE	AMOUNT
	MATERIALS TO (B) PERMITS OR R	OBTAIN AN	THE JOB SITE. Y AND ALL REQUIR PERMITS.	ED CONSTRUCTION	
	ACCORDANCE W RECLAMATION PROJECT: SA	WORK UNDER ITH THE SE OF THE "LI ID	R THIS CONTRACT S PECIFICATIONS PRE TTLE LAUREL RUN	PARED FOR THE HIGHWALL"	
	AND ALL PROV MADE PROPERL	ISIONS, CI Y A PART (RPORATED HERE IN AUSES AND CONDIT OF THIS CONTRACT, ED BY TRIAD ENGIN	IONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF	
	THE APPLICATION	FOR PAYMEN	PLETION: R SHALL FURNISH T NT WITH AN ITEMIZ RE REQUESTED. TH	ED SCHEDULE OF	
	IN THE SPECI	FICATIONS IT IS THE OR BE MADE	SHALL BE USED FO DEP'S INTENT TH WITHIN 60 DAYS	R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT TO)
	THE	CONTRACTO	PARTIAL PAYMENT: R MAY, ON A PERIO ASED ON THE AMOUN	DIC BASIS, SUBMI T OF WORK	г
	COMPLETED AT PAYMENT WILL WORK COMPLET	THE TIME BE DETERNED IF BASH	OF THE SUBMITTAL MINED FROM THE AC ED UPON UNIT MEAS	. THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	
	BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE E	BASED UPON A LUMP VENT THE VENDOR/C TION, THE STATE M	ONTRACTOR FILES	
	CONTRACT NUL WITHOUT FURT	L AND VOI	D, AND TERMINATE	SUCH CONTRACT	
IGNATURE 24	12/2	seen	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO. TELEPHONE	NOTIONS 334-2450 DATE	3-9-1)



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUEST OF THE REQUEST O Quotation

DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. OFFICE OF AML&R 151 Oakland Drive 601 57TH STREET SE Oakland, MD 21550 CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	É	SHIP VIA	.38.2	F.O.	В,	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/							DELIZIO 7	EVME O	1 . 70DM
BID OPENING DATE:		03/13/	2012		1		PENING 7		1:30PM
LINE	.QUA	YTITY	YOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 1		or us	E OF	DOMESTIC STEE	EL PR	RODUCTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY THE IN PURSUANT TO USE OR SUPPLY ROJECT OTHER HE UNITED STA	SUB STE THAN	SECTION EL PRODU I THOSE S	2 BELOW JCTS FOR STEEL	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT" ME F, OR ANY ADI PROVEMENT TO LUDING, BUT N R THE INSTALI VENTILATING N THE SUPPLY OF PURSUANT TO VIRGINIA FOR R AFTER JUNE	ANY ANY TON	DN TO, AI BUILDING IMITED DN OF AN' IS OR OTI D MATERIA DNTRACT I CH BIDS I	LTERATIO G OR TO, ROAD Y HEATIN HER ALS FOR WITH THE	S G
	В.	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, DOR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS PROI EXTRUDED, FOOTHERWISE SINCOMBINATION S, FROM STEEL OXYGEN, ELECTHER STEEL MAN	ORGED MILAR OF T L MAD TRIC	O, CAST, RLY PROCI TWO OR MO DE BY THI FURNACE	ESSED, O ORE OF E OPEN	
	с.	AMER OR I UNIT	ICA A NSULA ED ST	ND IN R, SU ATES.	" MEANS THE C CLUDES ALL TI BJECT TO THE	ERRIT JURI	TORY, CO	NTINENTA N OF THE	
- 100 St C		IE DIRE			E PURCHASING VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A			MAY, IN	
SIGNATURE 201	/	7 /	j	OEERE	TELEPH	ONE	> > // 1	DATE	
DILE Ma	rz	Ple	rnot	al		01"	354-2	950	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PARS	ident	∠ ''	5	2-1	093215		AUU	ness Changi	E9 TO BE MOTED ABOVE



MODSEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH

RFO NUMBER

DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. 151 Oakland Drive Oakland, MD 21550

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE :: SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/13/2012 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL WRITING, PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION B . DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BFQ NUMBER DEP15741

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: **GUY NISBET**

304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. 151 Oakland Drive Oakland, MD 21550

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B.

SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/13/2012 AMOUNT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 109



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.

151 Oakland Drive

Oakland, MD 21550

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BFQ NUMBER DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

OATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/	2012							
BID OPENING DATE	<u> </u>	03/13/	2012			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÇĂT, NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
					ING SCHEDU DDENDA FOR		ISSUING AGENCIES:	
	AND A AND SE LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST OPECIFICSHALL BASING DATE	F ALL ATION E FOR IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR WARDE ON. E ADD	IES THAT H THE PROJE D TO THE B THE ARCHIT	AVE PR CT. T UYER I ECT/EN	ARE THE ADDENDUM OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM AND N THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS TE AGENCY FOR	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	ENDUM SHOU	SARY, LD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDENI ADDENI	RS AND AME RUL NAL BID DUM DOC DUM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE STAULATIONS TENT SHALL	TE PURTAT AP ALSO A CEPTION SOLE P		
	REV.							
					REQUIS	SITION	NO.: .DEP15741.	•
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	I HERE	EBY ACK	NOWLE				LLOWING CHECKED	
			<u>.</u>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	AMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE /		7 6	Zran	lal)	T	ELEPHONE	301-334-2450 DATE	3-9-12
TITLE 0	2	FI	EIN _	-	119771	7		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

SS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

NODHESS CONNEST ONDEROR TON							
W	MICHI	C T					

304-558-8802

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. 151 Oakland Drive Oakland, MD 21550

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	red	TERM	AS OF SALE		SHIP V	IA .	F.O.8,		FHEIGHT TERM	3
02/02/			Standard and the	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					0.514	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/13/2	2012			BID	DPENING TIME	01:3		1988. D. T.
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UÖP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	/BER	UNIT PRIČE		AMOUNT	
	ADDENI PROPOS	OUM(S) SAL, PL	AND HANS A	AVE M ND/OR	ADE THE N	ECESSAR ATION,	Y REVISIONS T ETC.	O MY		
	ADDENI	OUM NO.	is:							
	NO. 2									
	NO. 3		• •				€			
	NO. 4									
			,							
	I UND	ERSTAND DUM(S)	THAT MAY B	FAIL E CAL	URE TO CO SE FOR RI	ONFIRM T EJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF OF BIDS.	THE		
	REPRE ORAL AND A	SENTATI DISCUSS NY STAT	ON MA	DE OF ELD I SONNE	BETWEEN VI EL IS NOT WRITING	TO BE M ENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	REPRESENTATION OF THE	NY VES		
	7	Mark	7	Arr	elal,	Presiden.	SIGNATURE			
	F.	190 K	/.	mol		. 1	COMPANY			
		11/9/2	<i>.</i>	7.			DATE			
	REV.	11/96								
				ИО	TICE					
		and the second		ett o	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO) ONDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	1-	7	11	OEEH	II. TERIOL GIVE FOI	TELEPHONE	-374-140	DATE	-9-1	2
TITLE Mas	1 1	Cern	FEIN L	~)	11030	30/	ADDRESS	HANGES	O BE NOTED A	OVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. 151 Oakland Drive Oakland, MD 21550

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F,Ö.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/					1 7004
BID OPENING DATE:	03/13/				1:30PM
: LINE .	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI G 15	TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		
	BUYER:		GN-23		
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP15741		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	03/13/2012		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30PM		
			umber in case it no your bid: 30/-334-		,
			ITH THEIR BID TH USED FOR PAYMEN		
and a stronger		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		
SIGNATURE 21/	1 7 PM	arl of	TELEPHONE	334-2450 DATE	3-9-12
TITLE DE	J. J. FE	IN 5).	1093215		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER DEP15741 PAGE

15

	ADDRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
SUY	NISBET	
20%	.5500002	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Rrank Arnold Contractors

Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. 151 Oakland Drive Oakland, MD 21550 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/13/2012 CAT, LINE YTITANUD UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15741 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE No ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Little Laurel Run Highwall DEP15741

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name:	Frank	Arnold	Contractors	Inc.
rendors runner			/	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	OLIMATITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	TANDESCO DE LA CASTA DEL CASTA DE LA CASTA DE LA CASTA DEL CASTA DE LA CASTA DEL CASTA DEL CASTA DEL CASTA DE LA CASTA DEL CASTA DEL CASTA DE LA CASTA DEL C	S 15 1 W 21	7.00 (2.17.00 h) 19.50 (2.10)
1.0	1	Mobilization & Demobilization, per lump sum Not to exceed 10%		
1.0		of total amount bid		
2.0	1	Construction Layout Stakes, per lump sum-Not to exceed 5% of		
2.0		total amount bid	1	
3.0	1	Quality Control-per lump sum-Not to exceed 3% of total amount bid		
4.1	1	Site Preparation, per lump sum-Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid		
4.2	295	Access Road Construction - per linear foot		
4.3	1,020	Temporary Fence Installation - per linear foot		
4.4	1,100	Permanent Fence Replacement - per linear foot		
4.5	115	Existing Access Road Rehabilitation - per ton		
5.1	420	Silt Fence-per linear foot		
5.2	1220	Super Silt Fence - per linear foot		
5.3	2	Construction Entrance - per each		
5.4	1452	Temporary Diversion Berm - per linear foot		
5.5	3	Temporary Level Spreader - per each		
5.6	685	Temporary Upland Diversion Ditch - per linear foot		
5.7	60	Temporary 18" Culvert - per linear foot		
5.8	1	Temporary Slope Drain With Rock Oullet Apron - per each		
5.9	1	Temporary Culvert Protection - per each /		
5.10	1	Standard Culvert Protection - per each		
5.11	28	Rock Check Dams - per each		
5.12	1	Sediment Trap - per each	*	
5.13	1	Culvert Inlet Sediment Trap - per each		
6.0	14.42	Revegetation - per acre		
7.1	1030	Grouted Riprap "VEE" Ditch (Ditch 1-A, 1-B And 2-A) - per linear foot		
7.2	194	Site 1 WVDOH Riprap "Trapezoidal" Road Ditch - per linear foot		
7.3	417	Site 2 WVDOH Riprap "Trapezoldal" Road Ditch - per linear foot		
7.4	532	Riprap "Trapezoidal" Ditch (Ditch 2-B) -per linear foot		
7.5	50	24" HDPE Pipe - per linear foot		
7.6	110	County Road Culvert Pige - per linear foot		
7.7	2	Concrete Headwall - per each		
8.0	52,200	Unclassified Excavation-per cubic yard		
10.0	100	Subsurface Drains - per linear foot		
		TOTAL AMOUNT BID		

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Frank Arnold Controle. Tax Payer ID No.: 50-1093215 Address: 151 Oakland Drive City: Oakland State: Nd. Zip Code: 21550 Phone: 301-334-2450 Fax No.: 301-334-2188 E-mail address: FAC 3 @ Verizon. net
Part B: Legal Structure
(V) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Arnotel , have the express authority to certify that:
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part.D.
 Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3-8-12 Signature See Tiers. Signature Signature
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.	
Contractor's Business Name:	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date: _	Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Begin Date: _	
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



MODEMA

*709032251

OAKLAND MD

151 OAKLAND DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FRANK ARNOLD CONTRACTORS INC

21550

301-334-2450

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15741

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE ď

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/06/2 BID OPENING DATE:		10010			0.001
LINE	QUANTITY	3/2012 UOP CA	ITEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01	: 30PM AMOUNT
51015		NO NO	5. TEWNOMBER	ONIT PRICE	AWOUVI
1 2 3	ROM THE PR . Q&A'S FR . REVISED . VENDOR R	RE-BID MEET ROM PRE-BII CONTRACTOR PRE-BID SIC	ADDENDUM NO.1 ISTIBUTE THE FOLLOW FING HELD:02/29/201 D MEETING R'S BID SHEET GN IN SHEET AINS UNCHANGED AT: /13/2012 AT 1:30PM D OTHER CHANGES D OF ADDENDUM NO.1		
		: RESTORAT	962-73 FION OF LAND & OTHE		\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
SIGNATURE	1 2	SEI	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE May	9 7 C	FEIN	30,	1-334-2450 3	TO BE NOTED ADOVE
118510	leat	52-	-1093215	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Little Laurel Run Highwall DEP15741

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

Questions:

- Q. The plans indicate that the permanent fence replacement shall be with the same type of materials as are found in the existing fence that is to be removed. What materials does the existing fence consist of?
- A. The property owner advised that the replacement fence could consist of locust posts and three strands of high tensile wire with one of the strands electrified..
- Q. What is the breakdown of the quantity for "Unclassified Excavation" per Site 1 and Site 2?
- A. Site 1 total cut = approximately 12,600 C.Y. Site 2 total cut = approximately 39,600 C.Y.

Comments:

- 1. Spec. 4.2.7 shall be revised to indicate that eight inches shall apply to all timber except locust timber. For locust, the dimension shall be six inches in order to utilize the cleared timber for locust posts.
- 2. Bidders are advised to consider the temporary items required as per the erosion and sediment control plan in their bid. In this regard, Super Silt Fence (SSF) should replace Stabilization Matting (SM) in number 10 of structural practices on Sheet 20.
- 3. The performance capabilities for the Excelsior Type I Curlex Matting or approved equal are as follows: shear stress to 84 Pa (1.75 lb/ft2).

The Contractor shall have 120 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 120 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes. The project shall be bid as per the attached revised bid schedule.

LITTLE LAUREL RUN HIGHWALL Requisition # DEP15741

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:		Frank Arnold Contractors, INC.	
Address:	151	Oakland Drive; Oakland, Med. 21550	_

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)
1.0	1	Mahilization 9 Demokilization postuma aum Net to avocad 109/	36,500.00	71. 600 01
1.0	1	Mobilization & Demobilization, per lump sum-Not to exceed 10% of total bid amount	30,300.00	36,500.00
2.0	1	Construction Survey Control, per lump sum-Not to exceed 3% of	15,000.00	15,000.00
2.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	total bid amount	19,000.00	13,000.00
3.0	1	Quality Control-per lump sum-Not to exceed 3% of total bid	5000.00	5000.00
0.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	amount	5000.00	3000.00
4.1	1	Site Preparation, per lump sum-Not to exceed 10% of total	45,000.00	45,000.00
		bid amount	13,000.00	13,000
4.2	295	Construction Access Road - per linear foot	40.00	11,800.00
4.3	1,020	Temporary Fence Installation - per linear foot	5.00	5100.00
4.4	1,100	Permanent Fence Replacement - per linear foot	6.00	6600.00
4.5	115	Existing Access Road Rehabilitation - per ton	30.00	3450.00
5.1	420	Silt Fence-per linear foot	4.00	1680.00
5.2	1,220	Super Silt Fence - per linear foot	10.00	13,200.00
5.3	2	Construction Entrance - per each	1000.00	2000.00
5.4	1,452	Temporary Diversion Berm - per linear foot	5.00	7260.00
5.5	3	Temporary Level Spreader - per each	1000.00	3000.00
5.6	685	Temporary Upland Diversion Ditch - per linear foot	5.00	3425.00
5.7	60	Temporary 18" Culvert - per linear foot	38.00	2280.00
5.8	1	Temporary Slope Drain With Rock Outlet Apron - per each	6250.00	6250.00
5.9	1	Temporary Culvert Protection - per each	1500.00	1500.00
5.10	1	Standard Culvert Protection - per each	2000.00	2000.00
5.11	28	Rock Check Dams - per each	175.00	4900.00
5.12	1	Sediment Trap - per each	3,0,000.00	20,000.00
5.13	1	Culvert Inlet Sediment Trap - per each	6000.00	6000.00
6.0	14.42	Revegetation - per acre	3300.00	47,586.00
7.1	1,030	Grouted Riprap "VEE" Ditch (Ditch 1-A, 1-B and 2-A) - per linear foot	58.00	59,740.00
7.3	194	Site 1 WVDOH Riprap "Trapezoidal" Road Ditch - per linear foot	40.00	1760.00
7.3	417	Site 2 WVDOH Riprap "Trapezoidal" Road Ditch -per linear foot	40.00	16,680.00
7.4	532	Riprap 'Trapezoidal' Ditch (Ditch 2-B), per linear foot	40.00	31,380.00
7.5	50	24" HDPE Pipe - per linear foot	48.00	2400.00
7.6	110	County Road Culvert Pipe- per linear foot	65.00	7150.00
7.7	2	Concrete Headwall - per each	3000.00	6000.00
8.0	52,200	Unclassified Excavation-per cubic yard	2.35	122,670.00
10.0	100	Subsurface Drains, per linear foot	40.00	4000.00
12.0	910	Erosion Control Matting- per square yard	1.30	1365.00
		TOTAL AMOUNT BID		497,576.00

SIGN IN SHEET

Page / of 4

2/29/2012

Date:_

Request for Proposal No. ひぎん いうつせい

PLEASE PRINT

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS * PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD MAILING ADDRESS FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	ווועורוווע אסטוורסס	
Company: FAIIEN CO	1012x2049	PHONE 3GY Y72 BB FG
Ren 7AM = S 17/1/24	Buckhannan Ud	TOLL FREE
. Add	10.00m 26201	FAX3644728887
Company: Speed Mountain (compline)	511 5000 51	PHONE 304 925 0255
RED: DAVISH BOWINGEN	Chys w	FREE
Ą	25304	FAX 364 925 9230
Samony 001 01/1000 1000	Res 275	PHONE 304673-5336
Ber Rhort Carloth	~~	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Ach (Partirbus (P) DC ((HIN)) Con		FAX 304-323-3037
January Care L	P.O. BOX 803	PHONE 304-272-5905
	Wayne W 25570	TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX 30-1-272-9017
Company: J.L. PLETEK CONTRACIMA	6. 13219 N. PRESTA HWY.	PHONE 364-379-7789
Bed: GREG WATEN	P.O. BOX 240	FREE
Addre	BRUCETON MICES WOUR	FAX 304-379-7788
	00010	

26535

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. ひをらいられ

PLEASE PRINT

2014 of Ŋ Page_ 2/20 Date:

TELEPHONE & FAX

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

8180-625-329-0818 つがが PHONE 304-739-439 58 3891 NUMBERS FAX 304-739-St. 4 PHONE 304-304 PHONE FREE FREE FREE TOLL TOLL TOLL FAX 26519 ASh Breoke Square Beaunaning KKE MAILING ADDRESS 26435 PC BCK 18638 SIMPSON ALBOTOFIT Bex 243 54001 530 Carthlink 77 1000 J 120 FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME Green Email Address: DCE - Cowgirl 1. B. & Sous LLC Balyner Company: GREEN RIVER 3 Sali Bes DW917 BELL Roy 707 Email Address: Company: Company: Rep: Rep: Rep:

PHONE 304-437-4505 SIN 5520 -222 \$ 0 965 PHONE'S 44 FAX 304 FREE FREE TOLL TOLL FAX 2507 200 1348とうしょうし 8014 or 0: Line Elkniew not mail and Capitel-Valley.com DRANGE YJAKONEY Email Address: 205 tornant Company: TERV+RA FAIMER 1741 Email Address: Mickey & Company: CAPITCL インイ Rep: Rep:

364 564 3882

FAX

merragations

Email Address:

SIGN IN SHEET

7

of

Page 5

000

2/20/2

PLEASE PRINT Request for Proposal No. つきゃ ランフィ

--/88 PHONE 304-984-1725 TOLL PHONE 3 61-334-2456 TOLL FREE (-800-995-919.2 FAX 304-984-0074 TELEPHONE & FAX PHONE 30-1-686-2972 TOLL 3625-521-116 765-352 NUMBERS -334 765-352 PHONE 765-5317 765-5389 102 FAX (304) PHONE 7 Date: FREE FREE FREE 70L FAX FREE FAX FAX 71556 Clerifich Pa, 16830 2663 Rel * PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD 1075 Bld Turnpike Rd MAILING ADDRESS MO 3406 Corley Cours 26661 D.O. BOX 13384 Flatuards WV P.O. Box 1027 WV 25360 Oakhi Sissarville 3 151 CHILLIES FORTH, SWICK Contractors INC Email Address: Wolfe 5416 aconcast. 1ct Company: (Collins Building + Cont. Inc Email Address: BAINES EXC (B) ADL. COM Email Address: doug @ locokany N. C.M. FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME アンドラスグ Kobert Barnes Adam Wolfe Company: Breakaway Ind. Loug Vincert But Collins BAIRE Frank Company: Don We Email Address: Email Address: Company: Company: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep:

Email Address:

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. つらっぱい イン

PLEASE PRINT

1 2017 Page 4 of Date: 2/29

TELEPHONE & FAX

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FAX 304 372-4378 375-4043 PHONE 304- 375-4040 NUMBERS PHONE 376 384 PHONE TOLL FREE PHONE TOLL PHONE FREE FREE FREE FREE TOLL TOLL TOLL FAX FAX FAX FAX Williams foun Pilep Corne P.O. BOX 2 **MAILING ADDRESS** Williams foun, WU 265 1XC Email Address: jtipton @ pandj. com FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME Jezzy Listan Phillips and TAGLE Email Address:_ Email Address: Email Address: Company: Company: Company: Company: Company: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep: Rep:

AVS OFT Report - 3/8/2012 2:03:37 PM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (251790) Broad Axi

Careece	C7) Delicity Selected (42)	Launy Selected (451790) Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.	• • •		
Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
(251790) Frank Amold Contractors, Inc.	President	(251791) Mark F Amold	•	1/1/1982	
(251790) Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.	Secretary	(251792) Sharon Amold	%00I	1/1/1962	
(251790) Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.	Treasurer	(251792) Sharon Acnold	8001	1/1/1962	

Agency	<u> </u>
REQ.P.O#	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the undersi	gned, Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.
1	, 105 Arnold I.n.	Mt Lake Park, MD 21550	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty & Suret
Company of	o m a	01004	" - I and eviating under the laws of the State of
America	Hartford, CT 06	183	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	the talk on Obligation the per	alsum of Five Percent of	Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
of yvest	virginia, as Oblige, in the per	nd severally bind ourselves Amount	rs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
well and	(Ithy to be made, we jointly a	na sovorem) while variety	
	The Condition of the shows	obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	The Condition of the above	n birt or proposal, attached hereto:	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Debaum	ent of Administration a certain	1 de Desette Country U	V
Mine	ect DEP15741	a in rreston Gounty, w	
11030	JCC BBI 15741		
7. II	NOW THEREFORE,		
	THE CO.	ited, or	Total advantage
	(b) If said bid shall be acce	pted and the Principal shall enter in	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
herelo a	ind shall furnish any other bo	nds and insurance required by the e of said bid. Then this obligation st	bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
force an	d effect. It is expressly unde	rstood and agreed that the hability	of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of this obli	gation as herein stated.	r
	The Curatu for the value re	ceived, hereby stimulates and agree	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way imp	aired or affected by any exte	ension of the time within which the	Oblige may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby walve
notice o	f any such extension.		
20 10	NUMBER OF MILEDERS	Oringinal and Surely have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
3	IN VVIINESS VVIEREOF, I	he officed bereinte and these pre	sents to be signed by their proper officers, this
have ca	h day of <u>March</u>	on 12	
130	day of	, 20_12.	55 .
	0.1		Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc.
Principa	al Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
			By Wark & arnold
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			President
			(Title)
0	O La Cool		Travelers Casualty & Surety
Surety	Corporate Seal	$M \sim 1 - \Omega \Omega$	Company of America (Name of Surety)
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		200 W WALLOU	
, WV C	ountersignature 💃	Holly Kidwell	(Wah Wall
	,	iorry krawerr	Altorney-in-Fact
			/// Page T. Shanklin, Sr.
IMPOR	RTANT – Surety executing	oonds must be licensed in West	Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
must	be affixed; a power of attor	ney must be attached.	



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222830

Certificate No. 004373229

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Page T. Shanklin, Sr., H. Glenn Twigg, Jr., Michael A. Fetchero, Edward R. Seward, Lisbeth A. Joy, and Rebeca Gobrecht

other writings obl	igatory in the na	nore than one is name	If of the Compan	execute, seal and a	cknowledge any a ss of guaranteeing	nd all bonds, reco	gnizances, conditio rsons, guaranteeing	Attorney(s)-in-Fact, nal undertakings and g the performance of
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the C	Companies have cause	ed this instrument	t to be signed and t	heir corporate sea	ls to be hereto affi	xed, this	28th
day of		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guara Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M St. Paul Guardian	Ity Company anty Insurance C anty Insurance U Iarine Insurance	Company Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	St. P Tray Tray	aul Mercury Insu elers Casualty an elers Casualty an	nrance Company Id Surety Compar Id Surety Compar and Guaranty Co	y of America
CASUAL SECTION OF SECTION OF SECT	1977)	NCOPPORATE OF MICHAEL STATE OF MICHAEL S	ASSTANCE OF	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, TY CONN.	(Methodo)	S MOOFGREED EN ANTE
State of Connectic City of Hartford se					Ву:	George W Thomp	Son, Senior Vice Presi	dent
On this thehimself to be the S Inc., St. Paul Fire Company, Travele	e and Marine In ers Casualty and	ident of Farmington surance Company, S	t. Paul Guardian America, and Ur	y, Fidelity and Gu Insurance Compa nited States Fidelity	naranty Insurance ny, St. Paul Merc y and Guaranty C	Company, Fidelity cury Insurance Co ompany, and that	y and Guaranty Insompany, Travelers he, as such, being	who acknowledged urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, cer.
In Witness When My Commission e	55.	et my hand and offici day of June, 2016.	ial seal.	TETRETE TANDE		Man	iv C. J.	theoulf ry Public

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Second Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 13th day of March is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

evin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Maryland
COUNTY OF Garrett, TO-WIT:
I, Mark Y. Arnold, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 1. I am an employee of Frank Arnold Contractors I; and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that Frank Arnold Contractors, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Frank Arnold Cont Metors, Inc. (Company Name) By: Mark 7 Arnold Title: President
Date: 3-9-12
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{9+h}{4}$ day of $\frac{March 2012}{4}$.
By Commission expires $3/8/2015$
(Seal) Adam C Wolfe (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

3/8/20

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. DEP15741

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Deblor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Frink Arnold Contractors, INC.
Authorized Signature:
State of Mary land County of Carrett, to-wit:
County of
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 9 day of
My Commission expires 3 - 08 , 20_/5.
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Adam Wolfe